MYSORE RACE CLUB LIMITED

Race Course Road, MYSORE 57010
Tel: 0821 – 2521675 : Email: secretary@mysoreraceclub.com

MYSORE SUMMER RACES 2022

<u>Press Release by Mr Y B Ganesh, Chairman & Senior Steward, Mysore Race Club</u> <u>Limited on the commencement of the Mysore Summer Races 2022.</u>

On behalf of the Managing Committee and Stewards of the Mysore Race Club Limited, it gives me immense pleasure to announce that the Mysore Race Club Limited is scheduled to start its Mysore Summer Races 2022 from Wednesday, 18th May 2022. This would comprise of 13 days of racing which will conclude on Wednesday, 10th August 2022.

RACING FIXTURES

The following are the fixtures for Mysore Summer Races 2022.

	Day & Date	Feature Event
1 ST Day	Wed. 18 th May	The Mysore Juvenile Million 2022
2 nd Day	Wed. 25 th May	The Stewards Trophy
3 rd Day	Wed. 1st June	The Mysore City Corporation Trophy
4 th Day	Wed. 8 th June	The Mysore Fillies Trial Stakes 2022
5 th Day	Wed. 15 th June	The Cauveri Million 2022
6 th Day	Wed. 22 nd June	The Dr.N M Srinivas Memorial Trophy
7 th Day	Wed. 29 th June	The S V Subramaniam Memorial Trophy
8 th Day	Wed. 6 th July	The Mysore Colts Trial Stakes 2022
9 th Day	Wed. 13 th July	The Kabini Million 2022
10 th Day	Wed. 20 th July	The Varahi Trophy
11 th Day	Wed. 27 th July	The Akashavani Cup
12 th Day	Wed. 3 rd Aug	The Mysore Race Club Million 2022
13 th Day	Wed. 10 th Aug	The Hemavathi Million 2022

RACING INFRASTRUCTURE

All the racing infrastructures are ready including an excellent racing track. The track has been prepared with utmost care and the underfoot condition is expected to be good for the whole season.

STAKEMONEY

The stakemoney has been restored to the pre-covid level 100% to start with and plans are afoot to improve it further.

The expected pay out of stakemoney shall be to the tune of Rs.5 crores for the Season.

SWEEPSTAKE RACES

The Mysore Race Club Ltd will conduct 7 sweepstake races during the Season all of which are million races. These races will attract the best of horses from across the country.

CONTRIBUTORS

We sincerely thank all our contributors towards trophies for various races and we deeply appreciate their kind gesture. We look forward greatly to their continued support which would go a long way in the successful conduct of the Season.

SPONSORSHIP

The Managing Committee and Stewards of the Mysore Race Club Ltd are working hard to get various sponsors for races and the contribution from the sponsors would be added to the advertised stakemoney.

HORSES

Currently there are about 450 horses stabled at the Mysore Race Club Limited and about 50 outstation horses are expected to participate in races.

TRAINERS

About 24 local Trainers (including newly licensed trainers) and few outstation Trainers from other centres are expected to race their charges during the Season.

NEW TRAINERS

The Mysore Race Club Limited has recently granted "A" Trainer's Licence to six new trainers who are expected to bring about 100 horses = 2/3/4 year olds from outside to the Mysore Race Club Limited. These new trainers are:-

- 1) Mr. ADITHYA K
- 2) Mr. ASHWIN S RAO
- 3) Mr. HELLEAL RAYMOND MOSES
- 4) Mr. JOSEPH B AWALE
- 5) Mr. S RAMESH
- 6) Mr. VINESH NAIK

JOCKEYS

About 75 Jockeys including all the top riders in the Indian Racing circuit are expected to ride at Mysore during the Season.

TOTALISATORS

About 200 Betting Terminals will be in operation with upgraded software.

COMBINED TOTE OPERATIONS

The Mysore Race Club Limited has joined hands with the other Clubs in India for comingling of totes all over the country to declare a common dividend which is expected to be attractive. This combined operation is expected to commence

hopefully in a month's time.

FIXED ODDS BETTING

Fixed Odds Betting will continue to be operational during the Season for the benefit

of the racing patrons.

RATE OF ADMISSION

The entrance charges for the public to witness the Mysore Summer Races 2022 is

fixed at Rs.100/-.

SOCIAL MEDIA

The Mysore Race Club Ltd has a presence on Facebook and Twitter. We hope to upgrade these initiatives as also our website www.mysoreraceclub.com. Live racing can be viewed by logging into the Club's

website.

GRATITUDE

The Media has always been supporting the Mysore Race Club Limited in the promotion of the sport of horse racing and we would like to express our sincere gratitude to them for the same. We look forward to their wholehearted support and

co-operation for adequate coverage of Mysore Summer Meeting 2022 as well.

On behalf of the Mysore Race Club Ltd, I extend our sincere gratitude to the Members of the Club, professionals and the racing patrons for their wholehearted

support in the successful conduct of racing at Mysore. We look forward to their

continued support in the years ahead as well.

Come in large numbers and enjoy the Mysore Summer Races 2022!!

Mysore: 16th May 2022

3

MYSORE RACE CLUB LIMITED

NOTICE

MYSORE SUMMER RACES 2022

The Mysore Race Club Limited will continue the Tipsters' Tally Trophy for Mysore Summer Races 2022. The rules and regulations for the same will be as follows:

- 1. The prize for the Winner nominating tally for Mysore Summer Races 2022 will be given at the end of the season to the following Newspaper / Race Card, which gives maximum number of Winners for the said season:
- a] Regular Daily Newspapers.
- b) Regular Race Card Publishers.
- 2. If there is any withdrawal after publication, the horse nominated as second choice will be taken into account as the nominated horse for win.
- 3. Copies of Newspapers / Race Cards must be submitted before 10 a.m. on the race day at the Racing Section of the Mysore Race Ltd Club Office.
- 4. The Newspapers / Race Cards submitted for this competition must also be available for the racing public in Mysore. If, for any reason, these copies are received late, the same will not get any points for such days. Tips given on letterheads will not be accepted.
- 5. All participants are required to register themselves with Mysore Race Club Limited before 10 a.m. on Wednesday, 18th May 2022, by submitting an application in this behalf.
- 6. In case of a tie between the competitors, the horses mentioned as second choice that placed second will be taken into account for deciding the winner among the competitors.
- 7. The person delivering the copy of the Newspaper or Race Card will sign in the register maintained by the Mysore Race Club Ltd, for the same.
- 8. The Committee / Stewards reserve the right to accept or reject any organization or publisher as a competitor for the above contest without assigning any reason.
- 9. All disputes concerning this Trophy will be decided by the Committee / Stewards of the Mysore Race Club Limited, whose decision shall be final and binding on all parties, in all matters relating to this competition.

NHSMani Secretary & CEO MYSORE RACE CLUB LIMITED

Mysore: 16th May 2022